
40 Ind. C1. Cornma 91 

BEFORE T W  INDIAN CLAWS COMMISSION 

TliE LIPAN APACHE TRIBE and bands thereof, ) 
ex rel. ,  Pedro Mendez and Philemon 1 
Venego ; 1 

1 
THE MESCALERO APACHE TRIBE and bands 1 

thereof, ex rel., Solon Sombrero, 1 
Fred Pellman, Eric Tortilla and 1 
Victor Dolan; 

1 
THE APACHE TRIBE OF THE MESCALERO 1 

RESERVATION on b d d f  of ,  or as 1 
succesrror to, the Lipan Apache Tribe 1 
and bands thereof, and the Meacaleao 1 
Apache Tribe and bands thereof, 1 

1 
Plaintiffs,  1 

1 
v. ) Docket No. 2 2 4  

1 
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, 1 

Defendant. 1 

Decided: ' April  7, 1977 

FINDINGS OF FACT ON ATTORNEYS' FEE 

Having considered the application for an allowance of an attorney 

fee, filed herein on behalf of Roy T. Mobley on my 20, 1976, and the 

application for allowance of attorneys ' fee f i l e d  herein on July 8, 1976,  

1. S. Weisabrodt, as attorney of record for the p la in t i f f s  i n  t h i s  

docket, and having a180 conaidered the entire record in the case, the 

Comssion makes the following findings of fact : 



1. The h a r d .  On February 19, 1976, the  Conunission entered its 

j u d m n t  i n  Docket 2 2 4 ,  awarding t o  the  p l a i n t i f f ,  the @ache h i b e  of 

the Mescalero Reservation, the sum of $5,000,000.00 f o r  and on behalf 

of the aboriginal  Lipan Apache Tribe, and the  fu r the r  sum of $5,000,000.00 

f o r  and on behalf of the  &original  Mescalero Apache Tribe. Funds t o  pay 

the award were appropriated by Act of September 30, 1976, Pub. L. No, 94-438. 

2. Attorney Contracts. The at torney contrac ts  involved i n  t h i s  

case are: 

(a) Contract No. I-1-ind. 42138 between the  Apache Tribe of the  

Mescalero Resetvation and Attorneys James E. Curry (deceased August 23, 

1972) and Roy T. Mobley, approved January 16, 1948, by the  Acting 

C o d a a i o n e r  of Indian Affairs ,  s a i d  contrac t  being l a t e r  amended. By 

an amendment of January 5, 1952, t h e  employment of Roy T. Mobley under 

the contract  was terminated and two new attorneys,  Jay H. Hoag (deceased 

September 1, 1971) and I. S. Weissbrodt were employed under the contrac t ,  

r e l a t i v e  t o  the  prosecution of the  t r i b a l  claims against  the  United 

States. This contract  expired by its own terms on January 16, 1958. 

(b) On January 1 7 ,  1958, the  Apache Tribe of the  Mescalero 

Reservation entered i n t o  two new attorney contrac ts ,  namely Contract 

No. 681, Symbol 14-20-650 applicable t o  the  Lipan Apache claim i n  Docket 

22-C and Contract No. 680, Symbol 14-20-650 applicable t o  the  Mescalero 

Apache claim i n  Docket 2 2 4 .  The attorney p a r t i e s  t o  each of sa id  

contracts  were: I. S. Weissbrodt, Abe W. Weissbrodt, Jay H. Hoag, Rodney 

J. Edwards, David Cobb and Clarence J. Lindquist (deceased Apri l  11, 1964). 



40 Ind. C l .  Corn. 91 93 

The t e r m  of each of these cont rac ts  was a period of ten years commencing 

January 17, 1958. 

( c )  Said con t rac t s ,  No. 680 and No. 681, were succeeded by two 

new cont rac ts  made January 17, 1968, namely Contract No, 8 ~ ~ 1 4 2 0 ~ 0 3 5 9 ,  

appl icable t o  t h e  claim of the  Mescalero Apache Tribe i n  Docket -22-C, 

and Contract No. 8MC1420C036OP appl icable  t o  the  claim of the Lipan Apache 

Tribe i n  Docket 2 2 4 .  The a t torney  p a r t i e s  t o  each of s a i d  contracts  

were: I. S. Weissbrodt, Abe W. Weissbrodt, Jay H. Hoag and Rodney J. 

Edwards. The term of each of s a i d  cont rac ts  was a period of ten years 

from January 17 ,  1968, u n t i l  January 16, 1978. 

3. Compensation provisions of t h e  cont rac ts .  Each of t he  aforesaid 

contracts  i d e n t i f i e d  i n  Finding No. 2,  supra,  provided i n  substance, 

r e l a t i v e  t o  t h e  prosecut ion of t he  t r i b a l  claims, t h a t  the  compensation 

for  a t torneys '  services should not  exceed ten  p e r  cent of the  amount 

recovered. 

4. The claim of Roy T. Mobley. On May 20, 1976, an applicat ion 

f o r  an award of an a t torney  f e e  was f i l e d  on behalf of Roy To Mobley f o r  

services rendered by him i n  t h i s  case. The appl ica t ion  requested an 

allowance f o r  t h e  se rv ices  of Roy T. Mobley i n  the amount of $250,000-00s 

being twenty-five per cen t  of an assumed t o t a l  of $1,000,000*00 1x1 

fee t o  be awarded i n  t h i s  case. 

Roy T. Mobley has a l s o  requested that a hearing be held t o  

receive evidence as t o  t h e  l e g a l  serv ices  rendered by him i n  the case* 



The Commission i a  today granting tha t  request, entering an order s e t t i n g  

a date fo r  such hearing. 

5. The claim of I. S. Weissbrodt. 6n July 8, 1976, I. S. Weissbrodt, 

attorney of record f o r  the p l a in t i f f s ,  f i l e d  an application on behalf of 

all contract attorneys who may -have an in te ree t  i n  the fee  i n  t h i s  case, 

except Roy T. Mobley. I. S. Weissbrodt requested an allowance of attorneys' 

fee i n  the amount of $1,000,000.00, being ten per cent of the  t o t a l  recovery 

of $10,000,000.00 f o r  a l l  l ega l  services rendered by such contract attorneys. 

6. Notice t o  Part ies and Responses. Notices of the  f i l i n g  of these 

applications for  allowance of attorneys' fee  were mailed by the  Clerk 

of the Commission t o  the t r i b a l  representatives, the Department of Justice, 

and the Department of the Inter ior .  The notices requested tha t  any 

comments or  information on the applications be f i l e d  with the Commission 

within two weeks from the date of the  notice. 

Responses t o  the  notices were noncommittal. A copy of the decision 

of September 1, 1953, by the Assistant Secretary of the In te r io r  affirming 

the termination of Mobley's i n t e r e s t  i n  a contract approved January 16, 

1948, with the p l a i n t i f f s  w a s  transmitted with the reply from the Department 

of Justice. 

7. The motion t o  dismiae t h e  application of Roy T. Mobley. On 

July 8, 1976, I. S. Weissbrodt f i l e d  a motion t o  dismiss the  application 

of Roy T. Mobley for  an allowance of an attorney fee. Roy T. Mobley 

responded i n  opposition t o  t h i s  motion. 



40 Ind. C1. Comm. 91 95 

By order  of February 9,  1977, t h e  Commission set March 4 ,  1977, as 

the  d a t e  f o r  o r a l  argument on t h e  f e e  appl ica t ion  of Roy T. Mobley and 

the  motion of I. S. Weissbrodt t o  dismiss such applicat ion.  Such argument 

was held on March 4, 1977. The Conrmission intends t o  reserve i ts ru l ing  

on the  app . ica t ion  of Roy T. Mobley f o r  an allowance of an at torney fee 

and on the  motion of I. S. Weissbrodt t o  dismiss the  same u n t i l  a f t e r  

the hearing t o  rece ive  evidence a s  t o  t h e  l e g a l  serv ices  rendered by Roy 

T. Mobley. 

8. Services of I. S. Weissbrodt and the  at torneys associated with 

him. The record which is now before t h e  Commission es tab l i shes  t h a t  - 
I. S. Weissbrodt and the  a t torneys  assoc ia ted  with him, have performed 

valuable l e g a l  s e rv ices  i n  the  successfu l  prosecution of the  claims i n  

t h i s  case. By opinion and order  of August 6,  1965, t he  Commission granted 

the Government's motion t o  dismiss  t h i s  case f o r  f a i l u r e  t o  s t a t e  a cause 

of ac t ion  upon which r e l i e f  could be granted. Upon appeal by I. S. 

Weissbrodt, t h e  a t to rney  of record f o r  p l a i n t i f f s ,  the  Court of Claims, 

on June 9,  1967, reversed t h e  d ismissa l  and remanded the  case t o  the  

Commission. 

From May 1969 through March 1975, matters r e l a t i n g  t o  the  extent  of 

aboriginal  t i t l e  lands and appl ica t ions  t o  intervene i n  the  proceedings were 

decided. On March 14,  1975, the Commission issued its opinion, f indings 

f a c t ,  and in t e r locu to ry  order  determining the extent  and boundaries 

the p l a i n t i f f  s' abor ig ina l  lands i n  Texas. 'Ihereaf t e r ,  negotiat ions 

a Proposed se t t lement  were successfu l ly  conducted and at torneys f o r  t h e  



p l a i n t i f f  e and the  defendant executed a s t i p u l a t i o n  f o r  entry of f i n a l  judg- 

ment i n  the sum of $5,000,000.00 on behalf of t h e  Lipan Apache Tribe gnd 

the  fu r the r  sum of $5,000,000.00 on behalf of t h e  Meacalero Apache Tribe. 

The Commission has t e s t ed  the  l e g a l  services  of t h e  at torney of record 

and hi8  asrociated contlract at tordays by the  standards fo r  prosecuting 

s imi la r  claims i n  courts  of law, by the long protracted period of the  

l i t i g a t i o n ,  by the  contingent and very complex nature of the  proceedings, 

and by the  highly rewarding r e s u l t s  obtained. Based on the  e n t i r e  

record i n  thia case, and the  appeal proceedings i n  the  Court of C l a i v  

of which t h e  Connission has taken notice, and considering a l l  appropriate 

factor8, the Cormpiasion finds and concludes t h a t  the legal services  rendered 

in t h i s  case by I. S. Weissbrodt and the  contrac t  at torneys essociated 

with him have a value of not lees than $750,000.0~ and t h a t  s a i d  *rim of 

$75%000.00 should be disbursed t o  I. S. Weissbrodt, i n  h i s  capacity as 

attorney of record, on behalf of hinuelf  and a l l  contract  at torneys who 

have an i n t e r e a t  i n  such fee except Roy T. Mobley, t o  be appropriately 

d i s t r ibu ted  by I. S. Weissbrodt t o  such contract  at torneys.  

9 .  These f indings a r e  without prejudice t o  the  claim of Roy T. 

Mobley t h a t  he  has rendered services  which contributed t o  t h e  recovery 

i n  t h i s  case for  which an allowance of at torney fee  should be made. 

These findings a r e  a l s o  without prejudice t o  any claim by I. S. Weissbrodt, 



40'1nd. C 1 .  Coma. 91 97 

as attorney of record for the p la int i f f s ,  for an allowance of an amount 

of attorneys' fee in this case i n  addition to  the aforesaid $750,000.00. 

Margaret v\ Pierce, Commissioner 


